BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS - LIMITED WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY FROM BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS, LLC ("BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS") WARRANTS TO THE ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASER THAT THIS BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS PRODUCT WILL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIAL UNDER NORMAL CONSUMER USE DURING THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD BELOW, SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 6, BELOW. THE FOREGOING PROVISIONS STATE BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS'S ENTIRE LIABILITY, AND YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY, FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS WILL NOT ASSUME, NOR AUTHORIZE ANY PERSON TO ASSUME FOR IT, ANY OTHER LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALES OF BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS PRODUCTS.

WARRANTY PERIOD. THE WARRANTY PERIOD FOR ALL OTHER BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS PRODUCTS AND COMPONENTS IS ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE BY THE ORIGINAL CONSUMER. A SALES RECEIPT FROM THE ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASE, OR OTHER REASONABLE DOCUMENTARY PROOF, IS REQUIRED IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH THE START OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD. IF YOU COMPLETED THE ONLINE BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS PRODUCT REGISTRATION FORM WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER PURCHASING YOUR PRODUCT, THAT REGISTRATION CAN ALSO ESTABLISH THE START DATE OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD (BUT WARRANTY COVERAGE IS NOT CONDITIONED UPON SUCH REGISTRATION).

RESOLVE. BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS WILL, AT ITS OPTION, (a) REPAIR THE PRODUCT AT NO CHARGE, USING NEW OR REFURBISHED REPLACEMENT PARTS, OR (b) SEND YOU REPLACEMENT PARTS EQUIVALENT TO THE ORIGINAL COMPONENT. A REPLACEMENT PART ASSUMES THE REMAINING WARRANTY OF THE ORIGINAL PRODUCT OR NINETY (90) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR, WHICHEVER PROVIDES LONGER COVERAGE FOR YOU. WHEN A PRODUCT OR PART IS EXCHANGED, ANY REPLACEMENT ITEM BECOMES YOUR PROPERTY AND THE REPLACED ITEM BECOMES BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS'S PROPERTY.

LIMITED TO ORIGINAL CONSUMER BUYER THIS WARRANTY IS NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ANY SUBSEQUENT OWNER OF A BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS PRODUCT.

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY APPLIES ONLY TO HARDWARE PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY OR FOR BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS THAT CAN BE IDENTIFIED BY THE "BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS" TRADEMARK, TRADE NAME, OR LOGO AFFIXED TO THEM. THE LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY NON-BOLD NORTH

OUTDOORS PRODUCTS, EVEN IF PACKAGED OR SOLD WITH BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS PRODUCTS. NON-BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS MANUFACTURERS, OR SUPPLIERS MAY PROVIDE THEIR OWN WARRANTIES. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO: (I) TO DAMAGE CAUSED BY ACCIDENT, ABUSE, MISUSE, MISAPPLICATION, OR NON-BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS PRODUCTS; (II) TO DAMAGE CAUSED BY SERVICE PERFORMED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS; (III) TO A PRODUCT OR A PART THAT HAS BEEN MODIFIED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS; (IV) TO A PRODUCT WHERE ANY BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS SERIAL NUMBER HAS BEEN REMOVED OR DEFACED, OR (V) TO ANY PRODUCT PURCHASED THROUGH AN ONLINE AUCTION HOUSE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY BATTERY CELL OR PRODUCT CONTAINING A BATTERY CELL UNLESS THE BATTERY CELL HAS BEEN FULLY CHARGED BY YOU WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS AFTER YOUR PURCHASE OF THE PRODUCT AND AT LEAST ONCE EVERY 6 MONTHS THEREAFTER.

THIS WARRANTY AND REMEDIES SET FORTH ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS CANNOT LAWFULLY DISCLAIM IMPLIED WARRANTIES UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, ALL SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. NO BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS RESELLER, AGENT, OR EMPLOYEE IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY MODIFICATION, EXTENSION, OR ADDITION TO THIS WARRANTY. IN NO EVENT WILL BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT. SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM ANY USE OR MALFUNCTION OF ANY BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS PRODUCT, OR FROM ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY, INCLUDING DAMAGE TO OTHER DEVICES. IN NO EVENT WILL BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS'S LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIM, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND STRICT LIABILITY), OR UNDER ANY OTHER THEORY OF LIABILITY, EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS PRODUCT. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

OBTAINING WARRANTY SERVICE. TO OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICE, YOU MUST CONTACT OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE TEAM VIA TELEPHONE AT (763) 257-6339, OR VIA EMAIL AT INFO@BOLDNORTHOUTDOORS.COM. IF OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE TEAM DETERMINES THAT THIS IS A WARRANTY MATTER, THEY WILL GIVE YOU A RETURN MATERIAL AUTHORIZATION ("RMA") NUMBER. YOU MUST PROPERLY PACKAGE THE PRODUCT,

CLEARLY MARKING THE RMA NUMBER ON THE PACKAGE AND INCLUDING PROOF OF YOUR PURCHASE DATE WITH THE PRODUCT. YOU MUST THEN SEND THE PRODUCT BY MAIL OR COURIER, WITH SHIPPING COSTS PAID BY YOU, TO BOLD NORTH OUTDOORS AT 14721 ERKIUM STREET NW RAMSEY, MN 55303. WE WILL PROCESS YOUR RETURN AND SEND YOUR REPAIRED OR REPLACEMENT PRODUCT TO YOU AT OUR EXPENSE FOR PRODUCT BEING SHIPPED TO LOCATIONS IN NORTH AMERICA. FOR PRODUCT PURCHASED OR BEING SHIPPED OUTSIDE OF NORTH AMERICA, PLEASE CONTACT US BY EMAIL AT INFO@BOLDNORTHOUTDDORS.COM.